Interest-bearing financial assets include fixed deposits with licensed banks. Interest-bearing liabilities
include bank overdrafts, trust receipt, banker acceptance, hire purchase payables, term loan and lease
liabilities.

	 The interest rates per annum on the financial assets and liabilities are disclosed in Note 6, 18 and 23.

	 The Group adopts a strategy of mixing fixed and floating rates borrowing to minimise exposure to
interest rate risk. The Group and the Company also review their debt portfolio to ensure favourable
rates are obtained.

	 Sensitivity analysis for interest rate

	 As the Group does not account for its fixed rate financial instruments at fair value through profit or loss,
any changes in interest rates at the end of reporting year would not affect its profit or loss. For floating
rate financial instruments stated at amortised cost, the following table demonstrates the sensitivity
of profit or loss to changes in interest rates that were reasonably possible at the end of the reporting
period, with all other variables held constant:-

							   Group
							   	 (Decrease)/ 	 (Decrease)/
								   Increase in 	  Increase in
								   Profit or 	  Profit or
								   Loss 	 Loss
								   2021 	  2020
								   RM 	  RM

		  Increase in interest rate by 5%				   (850,821)	 (575,192)
		  Decrease in interest rate by 5%				   850,821 	  575,192

151NEXGRAM HOLDINGS BERHAD   I   ANNUAL REPORT 2021

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(CONTINUED)

38.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONTINUED)

	 38.2	 Credit risk

	 Credit risk is the risk of loss that may arise on outstanding financial instruments should a counterparty
default on its obligations. The Group’s and the Company’s exposure to credit risk mainly arises from its
receivables. The Company is also exposed to credit risk in respect of its advances to subsidiaries and
financial guarantees provided for credit facilities granted to certain subsidiaries. Credit risk is minimised

[…]

Cash and bank balances		   153,817 	  - 	  772 	  154,589
		  Trade receivables		   589,039 	  - 	  - 	  589,039
		  Trade payables		   (1,034,879)	  - 	  - 	 (1,034,879)

						   (292,023)	  - 	  772 	 (291,251)

		  Group
						   USD 	  Euro 	  Others 	  Total
		  2020				   RM 	  RM 	  RM 	  RM

		  Cash and bank balances		   1,041 	  - 	  772 	  1,813
		  Trade receivables		   44,955 	  - 	  - 	  44,955
		  Trade payables		   (261,962)	  (38,660)	  - 	 (300,622)

						   (215,966)	  (38,660)	  772 	 (253,854)

153NEXGRAM HOLDINGS BERHAD   I   ANNUAL REPORT 2021

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(CONTINUED)

38.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONTINUED)

	 38.3	 Foreign currency risk (Continued)

		  Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

	 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity analysis of the Group’s pre-tax loss to a reasonably
possible change in the USD and Euro against the respective functional currencies of the Group, with all
other variables held constant.

							   Group
							   	 (Decrease)/ 	 (Decrease)/
								   Increase in 	  Increase in
								   Profit or 	  Profit or
								   Loss 	 Loss
								   2021 	  2020
								   RM 	  RM

		  USD/RM 	 -strengthened 1%				   (2,920)	  2,160
				   -weakened 1%				   2,920 	 (2,160)

		  Euro/RM 	 -strengthened 1%				   - 	  387
				   -weakened 1%				   - 	 (387)

	 38.4	 Market Price Risk

	 Market price risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the Group’s financial instruments
will fluctuate because of changes in market price (other than interest or exchange rates).

	 The Group has in place policies to manage the Group’s exposure to fluctuations in the selling price or
services rendered of the Group’s products and purchase prices of the key raw materials used in the
operations. The management conducts constant survey of the global market price and trend in order
to determine the selling price.

	 38.5	 Other price risk

	 The Group’s exposure to other price risk arises mainly from other investment. The Group manages its
exposure to other price risk by maintaining a portfolio of debt securities and equities with different risk
profiles. Reports on the investment portfolio are submitted to the Group’s senior management on a
regular basis.

	 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of profit or loss to reasonably possible price movements

in quoted investments, with all other variables held constant:-

							   Group
							   	 (Decrease)/ 	 (Decrease)/
								   Increase in 	  Increase in
								   Profit or 	  Profit or
								   Loss 	 Loss
								   2021 	  2020
								   RM 	  RM

		  Increase in price by 10%				   734,968 	  624,062
		  Decrease in price by 10%				   (734,968)	 (624,062)

154 NEXGRAM HOLDINGS BERHAD   I   ANNUAL REPORT 2021

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(CONTINUED)

38
.

FI
N

A
N

C
IA

L
R

IS
K

 M
A

N
A

G
E

M
E

N
T

 O
B

JE
C

T
IV

E
S

 A
N

D
 P

O
LI

C
IE

S
 (C

O
N

T
IN

U
E

D
)

38

.6
	L

iq
ui

d
it

y
an

d
 c

as
h

fl
o

w
 r

is
k

Li

q
ui

d
ity

 r
is

k
is

 t
he

 r
is

k
th

at
 t

he
 G

ro
up

 o
r

th
e

C
om

p
an

y
w

ill
 e

nc
ou

nt
er

 d
iffi

cu
lty

 in
 m

ee
tin

g
fin

an
ci

al
 o

b
lig

at
io

ns
 d

ue
 t

o
sh

or
ta

ge
 o

f
fu

nd
s.

 T
he

 G
ro

up
’s

an